&Y CHARTIS

Impact of Policies on Rural Communities

South Dakota

Sequestration °
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

Potential Job

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut °
35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

Potential GDP | Annual Revenue

Potential GDP

. Provider Operating Annual Revenue
Provider Name/Number Type Lost ! Loss *

Avera De Smet Memorial Hospital (431332) CAH 18.3%
Avera Dells Area Hospital (431331) CAH 25.6%
Avera Flandreau Hospital (431310) CAH 15.0%
Avera Gregory Hospital (431338) CAH -7.7%
Avera Hand County Memorial Hospital (431337) CAH 18.2%
Avera Missouri River Health Center (431302) CAH 4.8%
Avera Queen Of Peace (431340) CAH 3.2%
Avera Sacred Heart Hospital (430012) RPPS 18.1%
Avera St Benedict Health Center (431330) CAH 21.6%
Avera St Lukes Hospital (430014) RPPS -1.5%
Avera St Marys Hospital (430015) RPPS 2.4%
Avera Weskota Memorial Hospital (431324) CAH 14.4%
Bennett County Hospital (431314) CAH -1.5%
Bowdle Hospital (431318) CAH 0.8%

1 CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q4 2025. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex Monitoring
Team guidance. Reported Covid-19 PHE Funds (Worksheet G-3 line 24,50) excluded from operating margin. Adjustments made to
operating margin to reflect full 2% sequester.

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

$43,030

$53,189

848,297

§77,503

$57,960

$42,149

$141,805

$657,157

$42,299

$946,287

$524,547

$29,264

$35,956

$41,501

2 Budget control Act of 2011

3 Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012

10

11

1

$87,516

$124,662

$114,209

$209,123

$137,540

$109,096

$276,918

$1,519,136

$103,973

$1,725,583

$1,006,031

$63,281

$107,428

$130,412

4 National Center for Rural Health works, 2016
5 The World Bank, 2023

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.

$704

$0

$0

$1,443

$1,185

$2,484

$18,297

$§7,330

§575

$12,386

$9,838

$652

$26,321

$0

Loss®

$1,432

$0

$0

$3,894

$2,813

$6,428

$35,730

$16,945

$1,413

$22,586

$18,869

$1,411

$78,643

$0



’:\
@) CHARTIS

Sequestration Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
Type Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss
Brookings Health System (430008) RPPS 12.8% $252,658 $603,690 $2,270 $5,425
Community Memorial Hospital (431309) CAH 5.2% $34,208 1 $101,782 $0 0 $0
Community Memorial Hospital Avera (431316) CAH -4.7% $83,730 1 $205,798 $1,716 0 $4,218
Coteau des Prairies Health Care System Hospital (431339) CAH 41% $70,504 1 $160,218 $14,873 0 $33,798
Douglas County Memorial Hospital (431305) CAH -0.5% $66,054 1 $193,765 $11,308 0 $33,171
Eureka Community Health Services Avera (431308) CAH 3.3% $31,593 1 $123,031 $636 0 $2,475
Fall River Hospital (431322) CAH -0.1% $108,358 2 $279,291 $11,230 0 $28,944
Faulkton Area Medical Center (431301) CAH -2.5% $72,640 1 $172,502 $0 0 $0
Freeman Regional Health Services (431313) CAH 7.4% $53,521 1 $188,877 $0 0 $0
Hans P Peterson Memorial Hospital (431319) CAH -3.6% $45,020 1 $139,870 $0 0 $0
Huron Regional Medical Center (431335) CAH -4.3% $206,645 3 $496,594 $3,273 0 $7,866
Madison Regional Health (431300) CAH 4.9% $156,653 3 $409,323 $10,969 0 $28,660
Marshall County Healthcare Center Avera (431312) CAH -0.3% $59,057 1 $167,485 $0 0 $0
Milbank Area Hospital Avera (431326) CAH 13.4% $70,280 1 $158,483 $0 0 $0

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.



'fx
@) CHARTIS

Provider Name/Number

Mobridge Regional Hospital (431325)

Monument Health Custer Hospital (431323)
Monument Health Lead - Deadwood Hospital (431320)
Monument Health Spearfish Hospital (430048)
Monument Health Sturgis Hospital (431321)

Pioneer Memorial Hospital and Health Services (431328)
Platte Health Center Avera (431306)

Prairie Lakes Healthcare System (430005)

Sanford Aberdeen Medical Center (430097)

Sanford Canton-Inwood Medical Center (431333)
Sanford Chamberlain Medical Center (431329)
Sanford Clear Lake Medical Center (431307)

Sanford Vermillion Medical Center (431336)

Sanford Webster Medical Center (431311)

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

Provider

Type

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

-4.9%

5.2%

2.8%

6.2%

8.0%

6.9%

12.9%

9.2%

-11.0%

18.0%

4.3%

12.8%

15.9%

18.6%

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

$84,354

$103,645

$66,942

$554,742

$99,225

$22,258

$61,588

$685,510

$323,453

$48,921

$76,132

$33,102

$72,333

$50,614

$204,485

$229,416

$149,640

$943,423

$221,338

§74,797

$161,943

$1,330,278

$635,895

$111,732

$169,856

$81,550

$182,948

$109,059

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$26,480

$8,461

$28,168

$39,524

$0

$545

$16,805

$29,661

$11,234

$16,434

$3,601

$21,700

$6,152

$58,613

$18,914

$47,903

$88,165

$0

$1,432

$32,612

$58,312

$25,657

$36,666

$8,872

$54,884

$13,256

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.



&Y CHARTIS

Provider Name/Number

Provider
Type

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

Sequestration
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

St Michaels Hospital Avera (431327)

Wagner Community Memorial Hospital Avera (431315)

Winner Regional Hospital (431334)

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

CAH

CAH

CAH

Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Loss
7.3% $47,469 1 $120,354 $822 0 $2,084
6.4% $53,436 1 $105,733 $0 0 $0
-15.8% $81,551 1 $206,497 $0 0 $0

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.






