



Impact of Policies on Rural Communities South Dakota

Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin ¹	Sequestration ² 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut ³ 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost ¹	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵	Annual Revenue Lost ¹	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵
Avera De Smet Memorial Hospital (431332)	CAH	18.3%	\$43,030	1	\$87,516	\$704	0	\$1,432
Avera Dells Area Hospital (431331)	CAH	25.6%	\$53,189	1	\$124,662	\$0	0	\$0
Avera Flandreau Hospital (431310)	CAH	15.0%	\$48,297	1	\$114,209	\$0	0	\$0
Avera Gregory Hospital (431338)	CAH	-7.7%	\$77,503	1	\$209,123	\$1,443	0	\$3,894
Avera Hand County Memorial Hospital (431337)	CAH	18.2%	\$57,960	1	\$137,540	\$1,185	0	\$2,813
Avera Missouri River Health Center (431302)	CAH	4.8%	\$42,149	1	\$109,096	\$2,484	0	\$6,428
Avera Queen Of Peace (431340)	CAH	3.2%	\$141,805	2	\$276,918	\$18,297	0	\$35,730
Avera Sacred Heart Hospital (430012)	RPPS	18.1%	\$657,157	10	\$1,519,136	\$7,330	0	\$16,945
Avera St Benedict Health Center (431330)	CAH	21.6%	\$42,299	1	\$103,973	\$575	0	\$1,413
Avera St Lukes Hospital (430014)	RPPS	-1.5%	\$946,287	11	\$1,725,583	\$12,386	0	\$22,586
Avera St Marys Hospital (430015)	RPPS	2.4%	\$524,547	7	\$1,006,031	\$9,838	0	\$18,869
Avera Weskota Memorial Hospital (431324)	CAH	14.4%	\$29,264	0	\$63,281	\$652	0	\$1,411
Bennett County Hospital (431314)	CAH	-1.5%	\$35,956	1	\$107,428	\$26,321	1	\$78,643
Bowdle Hospital (431318)	CAH	0.8%	\$41,501	1	\$130,412	\$0	0	\$0

¹ CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q4 2025. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex Monitoring Team guidance. Reported Covid-19 PHE Funds (Worksheet G-3 line 24,50) excluded from operating margin. Adjustments made to operating margin to reflect full 2% sequester.

² Budget control Act of 2011

³ Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012

⁴ National Center for Rural Health works, 2016

⁵ The World Bank, 2023



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Brookings Health System (430008)	RPPS	12.8%	\$252,658	4	\$603,690	\$2,270	0	\$5,425
Community Memorial Hospital (431309)	CAH	5.2%	\$34,208	1	\$101,782	\$0	0	\$0
Community Memorial Hospital Avera (431316)	CAH	-4.7%	\$83,730	1	\$205,798	\$1,716	0	\$4,218
Coteau des Prairies Health Care System Hospital (431339)	CAH	4.1%	\$70,504	1	\$160,218	\$14,873	0	\$33,798
Douglas County Memorial Hospital (431305)	CAH	-0.5%	\$66,054	1	\$193,765	\$11,308	0	\$33,171
Eureka Community Health Services Avera (431308)	CAH	3.3%	\$31,593	1	\$123,031	\$636	0	\$2,475
Fall River Hospital (431322)	CAH	-0.1%	\$108,358	2	\$279,291	\$11,230	0	\$28,944
Faulkton Area Medical Center (431301)	CAH	-2.5%	\$72,640	1	\$172,502	\$0	0	\$0
Freeman Regional Health Services (431313)	CAH	7.4%	\$53,521	1	\$188,877	\$0	0	\$0
Hans P Peterson Memorial Hospital (431319)	CAH	-3.6%	\$45,020	1	\$139,870	\$0	0	\$0
Huron Regional Medical Center (431335)	CAH	-4.3%	\$206,645	3	\$496,594	\$3,273	0	\$7,866
Madison Regional Health (431300)	CAH	4.9%	\$156,653	3	\$409,323	\$10,969	0	\$28,660
Marshall County Healthcare Center Avera (431312)	CAH	-0.3%	\$59,057	1	\$167,485	\$0	0	\$0
Milbank Area Hospital Avera (431326)	CAH	13.4%	\$70,280	1	\$158,483	\$0	0	\$0



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Mobridge Regional Hospital (431325)	CAH	-4.9%	\$84,354	1	\$204,485	\$0	0	\$0
Monument Health Custer Hospital (431323)	CAH	5.2%	\$103,645	2	\$229,416	\$26,480	0	\$58,613
Monument Health Lead - Deadwood Hospital (431320)	CAH	2.8%	\$66,942	1	\$149,640	\$8,461	0	\$18,914
Monument Health Spearfish Hospital (430048)	RPPS	6.2%	\$554,742	6	\$943,423	\$28,168	0	\$47,903
Monument Health Sturgis Hospital (431321)	CAH	8.0%	\$99,225	1	\$221,338	\$39,524	1	\$88,165
Pioneer Memorial Hospital and Health Services (431328)	CAH	6.9%	\$22,258	0	\$74,797	\$0	0	\$0
Platte Health Center Avera (431306)	CAH	12.9%	\$61,588	1	\$161,943	\$545	0	\$1,432
Prairie Lakes Healthcare System (430005)	RPPS	9.2%	\$685,510	9	\$1,330,278	\$16,805	0	\$32,612
Sanford Aberdeen Medical Center (430097)	RPPS	-11.0%	\$323,453	4	\$635,895	\$29,661	0	\$58,312
Sanford Canton-Inwood Medical Center (431333)	CAH	18.0%	\$48,921	1	\$111,732	\$11,234	0	\$25,657
Sanford Chamberlain Medical Center (431329)	CAH	4.3%	\$76,132	1	\$169,856	\$16,434	0	\$36,666
Sanford Clear Lake Medical Center (431307)	CAH	12.8%	\$33,102	1	\$81,550	\$3,601	0	\$8,872
Sanford Vermillion Medical Center (431336)	CAH	15.9%	\$72,333	1	\$182,948	\$21,700	0	\$54,884
Sanford Webster Medical Center (431311)	CAH	18.6%	\$50,614	1	\$109,059	\$6,152	0	\$13,256



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
St Michaels Hospital Avera (431327)	CAH	7.3%	\$47,469	1	\$120,354	\$822	0	\$2,084
Wagner Community Memorial Hospital Avera (431315)	CAH	6.4%	\$53,436	1	\$105,733	\$0	0	\$0
Winner Regional Hospital (431334)	CAH	-15.8%	\$81,551	1	\$206,497	\$0	0	\$0

